ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



PROCLAMATION DATED THE 30TH DAY OF MARCH 2020, APPOINTING THE PLACE AND TIME FOR THE EMERGENCY MEETING OF PARLIAMENT AFTER A DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY AS A RESULT OF A DANGEROUS INFECTIOUS DISEASE.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2020, No. 23

[Published in the Cificial Gazette Vol. XL No. 18 dated 30th March, 2020]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Noel F. Abraham, Government Printer
— By Authority, 2020.

300—5.20 [Price \$ 1.55]

2

Proclamation dated the 30th day of March 2020, appointing the place and time for the Emergency Meeting of Parliament After a Declaration of Emergency as a Result of a Dangerous Infectious Disease.

Proclamation dated the 30th day of March 2020, appointing the place and time for the Emergency Meeting of Parliament After a Declaration of Emergency as a Result of a Dangerous Infectious Disease.

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2020, No. 23

Proclamation dated the 30th day of March 2020, appointing the place and time for the Emergency Meeting of Parliament

BY THE GOVERNOR GENERAL A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by a Proclamation dated the 25th day of March 2020, the Governor General on the advice of the Cabinet declared a State of Emergency under Section 20(1) of the Constitution of Antigua and Barbuda, Cap. 23 as a result the dangerous infectious disease COVID-19;

AND WHEREAS by Section 20(2) of the Constitution of Antigua and Barbuda, Cap. 23 every declaration shall lapse at the expiration of seven days beginning the date of publication of the declaration unless it is approved by Resolution of both Houses of Parliament;

NOW THEREFORE, I, SIR RODNEY WILLIAMS KCN, GCMG, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of St. Michael and St. George, Governor General of Antigua and Barbuda, do hereby declare that the Parliament of Antigua and Barbuda shall lawfully convene an Emergency Meeting of the House by **Video Conference Link** to be held in St. John's at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday 31st day of March, 2020 as the time at which that meeting shall begin.

GIVEN at the Governor General's Office, St. John's, Antigua this 30th day of March, 2020 and in the Sixty-ninth year of Her Majesty's Reign.

Sir Rodney Williams

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!